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Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR \E] Initial Report  [] Final Report
Name of Company: Targa Midstream Services, L.P. Contact: Don Embrey
Address: 6 Desta Drive, Suite 3300, Midland, TX 79705 Telephone No.: (432) 688-0555
Facility Name: Kennann 6 (Site #12) Facility Type: Natural Gas Pipeline
| Surface Owner: Winnie Kennann | Mineral Owner | Lease No.
LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line | County: Lea
P 30 228 37E 600 South Line 1300 East Line
! Latitude: 32° 21’ 28.3” Longitude: 103° 05° 40.0”
|00
NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release: Natural Gas Liquids Volume of Release: Unknown Volume Recovered” 0 bbl
‘Source of Release: Pipeline Release ‘ Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery:
) Unknown Unknown
Was Immediate Notice Given? | IfFYES, To Whom? -
O YCS\E No [’] Not Required
By Whom? Date and Hour
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
0 Yes No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* Release was due to corrosion of steel pipeline. The pipeline was exposed and corroded line
segment was replace with poly pipe. Soil will be remediated to OCD guidelines.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*: Release flowed on the surface about 75 feet west of release and affected area about 10 feet wide.
Soil wilt be excavated and hauled to an OCD approved surface waste management facility. Area will be filled with clean soil and seeded.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health

or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulatioss.
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Approved by District Supervisor:

Printed Name: Don Embrey
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Environmental Consultants

April 24, 2006

Mr. Paul R. Sheeley
Environmental Engineer
State of New Mexico

Oil Conservation Division
1625 North French Drive
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240

Re:  Spill Notification and Remediation Plan, Site #12, Targa Midstream Services,
L.P., Unit Letter P (SE/4, SE/4), Section 30, Township 22 South, Range 38
East, Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Sheeley:

Larson and Associates, Inc. (“LLA”), as consultant to Targa Midstream Services,
L.P. (“IMS”) submits the attached Form C-141 to the State of New Mexico Oil
Conservation Division (“OCD”) for a spill from a 6-inch natural gas pipeline (“Site #12”)
located in unit letter P (“SE/4, SE/4”), Section 30, Township 22 South, Range 38 East in
Lea County, New Mexico. The date and volume of the spill are not known, but the
affected area covers approximately 25 x 150 feet or approximately 3,750 square feet.
Another area of stained soil is located about 90 feet south of Site #12 and measures about
15 x 20 feet or about 300 square feet. The latitude and longitude for the site is North 32°
21° 28.3” and West 103° 05* 40.0”. Figure 1 presents a location map. Figure 2 presents
a drawing for Site #12. Contact information for TMS is as follows:

(432) 688-0555
dembrey(@targaresources.com

TRZTS Mr. Don Embry
A SN Region Advisor
Y Targa Midstream Services, L.P.
PR YN = 6 Desta Drive, Suite 3300
L s 8 Midland, Texas 79705
o]

Cords from the New Mexico State Engineer indicate that no wells are located in
Section 30, Township 22 South, Range 38 East. A well is reported in unit letter N (SE/4,
SW/4), Section 19, Township 22 South, Range 38 East, and had depth to ground water
reported at 101.02 feet below ground surface (“bgs™). No wells or surface water features
are located within 1,000 horizontal feet of the site.

507 North Marienfeld, Suite 202 ¢ Midland, Texas 79701 & Ph. (432) 687-0901 & Fax (432) 687-0456



Mr. Paul R. Sheeley
April 24, 2006
Page 2

Recommended remediation action levels (“RRAL”) were calculated using the
following criteria published by the OCD (“Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks, Spills
and Releases, August 13, 1993):

Ranking Criteria Result Ranking Score
Depth-to-Groundwater >100 Vertical Feet 0
Wellhead Protection Area No 0
Horizontal Distance to >1000 Horizontal Feet 0
Surface Water

Total Score: 0

The following RRAL are assigned to the leak based on the total ranking score (0):

Benzene 10 mg/Kg
Total BTEX 50 mg/Kg
TPH 5,000 mg/Kg
Chloride 1,000 mg/Kg

TMS will excavate soil from Site #12 until benzene, BTEX, TPH and chloride are
reduced below the RRAL. Soil will also be excavated from the area of surface staining
located about 90 feet south of Site #12. The soil will be hauled to an OCD permitted
commercial landfarm. Soil samples will be collected from the sides and bottom of the
excavation, submitted under proper preservation and chain-of-custody control to an
environmental laboratory and analyzed for the above-referenced constituents. Benzene
and BTEX will not be analyzed if headspace samples exhibit readings below 100 parts
per million (“ppm™). The laboratory analyses will be submitted to the OCD within 45
days following receipt of the report from the laboratory and the excavations will be filled
with clean soil following OCD approval. You may call Mr. Don Embrey with TMS at
(432) 688-0555 or email dembrey@targaresources.com. [ may be reached with
questions at (432) 687-0901 or email mark@laenvironmental.com.

Sincerely,
Wsociates, Inc.

Mark J. Larson, P.G., C.P.G., C.G.W.P.
Senior Project Manager/President

Encl

cc: Dom Embrey/TMS
Cal Wrangham/TMS
James Lingnaw/TMS

Chris Williams/OCD - Hobbs
Wayne Price/OCD — Santa Fe

507 North Marienfeld, Suite 202 ¢ Midland, Texas 79701 €@ Ph. (432) 687-0901 & Fax (432) 687-0456
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